Plan is exposed to equity and debt security price risks because of investments held to maturity or investments available for sale. These
securities are held in seven NOs which mitigates the price risk arising from investments. Each NO sets its own investment policy. Assuming
that equity indices had increased/decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant and that all Plan’s equity investments moved in
line with the index, then other comprehensive income and fund balances would have been €0.6 million (2010: €0.6 million) higher /lower.

(iii) Interest rate risk

All bank deposits had a maturity date of less than one year and most interest-bearing investments had a maturity date or interest reset
date of less than 3 years in the year to 30 June 2011 and the previous year. In view of this and the fact that interest income is small in
relation to total income, changes in interest rates do not currently present a material risk to Plan. At 30 June 2011, if interest rates had
been 50 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, investment income for the year and fund balances at 30 June
2011 would have been €1.2 million higher/lower. Cash and investments are held in many currencies and yields in the year to 30 June 2011
ranged from 0.01% to 6.00% (2010: from 0.001% to 5.85%).

The maturity profile of bank deposits and interest bearing investments is shown below:

0 – 1 year 1 – 3 years Over 3 years 30 June 2011
€000 €000 €000 €000

Cash and cash equivalents 245,513 - - 245,513
Current asset investments available for sale 13,309 2,321 3,041 18,671
Current asset investments held to maturity 314 - - 314
Non current asset investments available for sale - 867 1,727 2,594
Non current asset investments held to maturity - 1,704 - 1,704
Total at 30 June 2011 259,136 4,892 4,768 268,796

0 – 1 year 1 – 3 years Over 3 years 30 June 2010
€000 €000 €000 €000

Cash and cash equivalents 242,424 - - 242,424
Current asset investments available for sale 2,096 123 2,237 4,456
Current asset investments held to maturity 1,764 - - 1,764
Non current asset investments available for sale - 1,881 1,869 3,750
Non current asset investments held to maturity - 1,841 - 1,841
Total at 30 June 2010 246,284 3,845 4,106 254,235

60   Plan International Worldwide Combined Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2011

b. Credit risk

Credit risk arises mainly on cash and cash equivalents. Receivables and advances include small loans advanced under microfinance schemes
that sometimes carry a high risk of default, which amounted to €0.6 million (2010: €0.6 million) net of provisions. Other receivables and
advances are spread across all the countries in which Plan operates and this minimises the exposure to credit risk. Any large receivables
due from individual organisations generally comprise grants receivable from public bodies. The aggregate maximum credit risk at 30 June